T Crry o o DI

Rerort 10 THE City CouncaiL

DATE ISSUED: December 9, 2013 REPORT NO.: 13-097
ATTENTION: Council President and City Council

SUBJECT: Contract Extension for the Maintenance of Electric Vehicle Charging Stations.
REFERENCE: City Council hearing of October 2, 2012: Resolution No, R-307721.
REQUESTED ACTION: Authorize the Council President in his capacity under Charter section
265 (i), or his designee, to extend the contract with Car Charging Group (CCG) for the

maintenance and operation of the Electric Vehicle (EV) charging stations for up to one additional
year (through December 31, 2014).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approve the requested action.

SUMMARY:

In 2009, the United States Department of Energy (DOE) allocated $230 million in Ametrican
Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) funding to support and enable the use of electric
vehicles through grants to build EV charging station infrastructure. The San Diego region was
one of 21 metropolitan areas selected to receive grants. Through this grant opportunity, the City
adopted the EV Project, a public and private partnership between the City of San Diego, the
DOE, and ECOtality North America Inc (ECOtality).

In June 2011, the City entered into a contract with ECOtality for the installation of 10 EV
charging stations in two Balboa Park parking lots (7 in Balboa Park Palisades and 3 at the
Reuben H. Fleet Science Center). The initial Agreement expired on December 31, 2012, The
City Council approved an extension of this Agreement on October 2, 2012 (see R-307721) and
authorized the expansion of charging stations from 10 to 117 at City parks, libraries, recreation
centers, and streets, and extended the term of the Agreement to December 31, 2013. When this
Agreement terminates on December 31, 2013, the City may retain the EV charging stations, or
require ECOtality (whose assets have since been purchased by CCG) to remove the EV charging
stations at its own cost. In addition, ECOtality is responsible for paying the electric bills
associated with operating the EV charging stations.




After City Council approved the First Amendment, City staff conducted numerous site
investigations which uncovered field-based constraints that resulted in the need to modify the
location and number of EV charging stations. As a result, the City Council authorized the parties
to extend the geographic area of each site and authorized ECOtality to install up to 162 EV
charging stations (R-308298).

Thirty two of the 162 electric charging stations have been installed:
»  Balboa Patk Palisades (7)
* Reuben H. Fleet Science Center (3)
* South De Anza Cove (4)
* Bonita Cove (4)
*  San Diego Zoo (5)
* San Diego Central Library (9) (these stations are currently not operational)

On August 7, 2013, ECOtality alerted the DOE that it was in financial distress and might not be
able to meet its obligations to the EV Project. The DOE suspended all grant payments to
ECOtality on August 8, 2013, and told the company not to incur additional expenses, In addition,
on August 12, 2013, ECOtality disclosed in a filing with the U.S Securities and Exchange
Commission that it had hired a restructuring adviser to review its business options including
acquiring new financing, the possible sale of the company, or bankruptcy filing. The report also
revealed that some previously installed EV charging stations had faulty connectors which cause
ovetheating and, in certain rare cases, melting, City staff is unaware of any such complaints in
the City of San Diego.

At the time of this announcement, the City was in the process of permitting and constructing a
number of pre-approved sites at Carmel Mountain Ranch Library, Mira Mesa Lopez Ridge Park,
Normal Street and University, and 35™ and Adams Street. These projects were halted.

On September 16, 2013, ECOtality filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection in the United
States Bankruptcy Court in Arizona. The City filed a creditor claim for unpaid electric bills and
the cost of removing the EV charging stations should the City wish that to occur upon contract
termination.

On October 10, 2013, the CCG purchased ECOtality’s Blink network of EV charging stations
and other assets for $3.3 million. As a result, CCG assumed the contract between the City and
ECOtality for the operation and maintenance of the EV charging stations through December 31,
2013. CCG has informed City staff that it intends to pay $10,955.49 to the City for unpaid
electric bills, and has also indicated it would be willing to extend the existing contract with the
City for an additional year (through December 31, 2014) so that the City may assess whether it
wishes to retain the EV charging stations or require their removal.

City staff estimate that the monthly electricity costs for each of the thirty two EV charging
stations in operation is $2,250 to $3,000. :

The cost to remove the EV charging stations is approximately $4,550 to $5,000 per station.
There are thirty two stations,




FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS: There are no fiscal considerations except for minor
administrative costs such as invoice management and contract processing time.

PREVIQUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION: This item was heard by the
City Council on October 2, 2012 (R-307721) and again by the City Council on June 25,
2013 (R-308298).

COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC QUTREACH EFFORTS: The
Economic Development Division (EDD) has consulted with organizations with expertise
in electric vehicles infrastructure and electric vehicles, Below is a list of the organization
EDD has researched and engaged:

* San Diego Downtown Partnership

* San Diego Gas & Electric

* SANDAG

* San Diego Clean Cities Coalition

* California Center for Sustainable Energy
* CleanTech San Diego

* Business Improvement Districts

* EV Drivers Groups

KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PROJECTED IMPACTS

o City of San Diego (Development Services and Environmental
Services)
San Diego Gas & Electric
SANDAG
San Diego Clean Cities Coalition

— ' (

Mike Westlake, Acting Deputy Director Scotf Chadwick
Development Services Department Chief Operating Officer

Attachments(s): 1. Exhibit A - Pre-approved sites




pAig uocleg 9 pue
-9 S SeXa] e 18aqs-uQ
L9 ¢ Areiqri elepy ey
pejelduiod Aleiqry
aseyd ubissg 8 g lenus) ofeig uesg
JauLIojsuUBl I890S
Bjgises) }S8iesU 8y} 0}
spzwixoid pajjejsul aq obpry
{IlA UDIE00; 108.4S-UD enligIyosd 3800 -9 b zodo] esayy eay
Ateiqry
‘wuwo) Agsieaiun
pejeiduwioo UHION % Baly
aseyd ubiseq A S OISV Med 8iqoN
Jsjuen ogenby
perejdwoon Aeg uoissiy —
sseyd ubissqg e fos 2o8ld BlglD BIUES
sunojsues} 399ds
ojgISea} Jsaiesu ay} o} oAY
sjewxold psjelsul 94 0peuosIo) £008
lIA UOED0] J984s-U0 sagiqyeud 3503 49 14 Aselgr] esop Aej0
Jeuuoisuel] A90Jds
SiqISES] I1Salesy 9] 0}
sjewxold pejelsul 8g
{[lM UOIIBQ0] JeelIS-uQ Salligiyold 3509 L8 4 Pt ggcy
paiejdwod T
oseyd ublssqg ¥ 4 08 Med UlHoN
Jeuuioisuel Ipnds
SjqISEay }S8IBSl B} O} Pjusn
sjeuwixold pajjeisul aq ucneaiosy Ir
I} uogedo| 18ags-ug BAlgiyold 3500 L9 € Bupy Joyyn upep
isuiiojsuel} 389ds
ajgises] 1sareal sy} 0}
sjewxoid psjjeisul 8q wed Aunwiwios
[IM UCHEDSO| Jeas-UQ sngiqIyold 3809 -8 ¥ Kejen joune)
louloisue} 3900s
sjgises) 1saiesu 8yl 0}
spewixold payeisul 8q .
liM UOREO0] JoRas-UQ anjIqiyold 3se) L9 € SiliH sugAdIS
JsuoisUBn 399530S
o[gisesy 1Sa1esU 8 0} sed Aunwwod
sjewixoid pajjeisul 89 ugwsse[o
1M uoREDO] 1881S-UD sAiqiyoid 3sep 1-9 9 opleulag oyoauey
Jaulosue} 39930S
ajgises) }sa1zaU 8y} 0} ed
ajewixoid pajjersul 99 s)eyg soyunbseusy
{iiM UOREO0] Jadijs-UQ aAiqiyosd 31800 -9 I oyoueyy
,SuUone}s suognels
snyeis suopesa] AHUIDIA Aipgises) ajs-uo pasodoid # poacsddy # SUoeso

suoness Buibreys omosl3 - 10sloid Ag

VY HGIUX3




‘wayshs paued oodie s A0 ey BuissedAq uogosuuod solAISS 01599fe Mau B yBnoLY suohe)s Buibleyd ouose SU 109U J[RYS J0JORIUOD BY] *SAYS Y} JO 1SOW Jo- .

28148}

Lil

[Elo|

pejejdwe)

0

4

IS BACH BlUCH
- )ied Aeg LOISSIIA

polejawosd

0

S

Sed OUIN

pajejdwon

{encn

BZUY 8@Q UINos)
sied Aeg uoissiy

pejeidwog

(3o Buped
00Z) 3red eogeq

(eimonils Bupyed)
1ISUEA pUe Yig

{ainjonyis Bupied)
J984S M pue 19

Jsuucsues; I900S
2iqIses; 1salesU 8} 0]
ajewixoid poygsul oq

[l UOREOO| J98MS-UQ

{py sud

Asu0] pue ‘8Ay
ODIBAIG USBMISq)
{rony jauosioly
uo) gjjor 27

Builojsuel; 33908
SigISEa; 1S8IBsu aY] O}
ojewxoid pajjeIsul 8g
[iM uocHedC} 1984S-UQ

anmqiyosd 1500

aInpnig
Buptied ed yuoN
15 UIBZ 628¢

Aresqr
UBIUNOR jeuLes

payeidwios
sseyd ubiseg

seme(]
pue sse) ussmieq

(epis ypou) eny
pesy uo sans-ug

4G .

(1ep0ueip oolq €)
uolBUIYSBAA ISOAR
PUE Youypion

1€ J98s-UQ

pas|dwios
aseyd ubisaq

{rsjeutep ¥oo|q
£} ony Ajsisalun
pUE [BULION

e yoens-uQ

pasjdwiod
aseud ubissq

£-g

SAY SWepPY pue
YIGE 1B 19ads-u(

{(1o1owiElp %00ig ¢)




gl

{ejo0]

pajeidwon

{doien 9ouLsPs
o8l "H usqnay)
Hied ecqeg

poyeldwion

Z

(ol
Bupjred sepesied)
Yed eogieg

smejg

SUOREIS #

SUONREI0T

Justwissibe siy] Jo SjusLIpUSwWR IS 2y oy Joud LLoZ Ul poieidwion s1om ey says snoiasld sy} ale mojeg




